Borough of Tamworth

LICENSING AcT 2003
NOTICE OF HEARING

25 April 2016

Applications for: Temporary Event Notices

On the Friday, 29th April, 2016 at 10.00 am in Council Chamber - Marmion
House

Membership: Councillor Tina Clements, Councillor Michael Oates and

Councillor Roy Rogers

Decisions will only be taken when all three Councillors are in attendance at the hearing. In the
event of one Member being unable to attend, another member of the full Licensing Committee will
substitute their place. If a substitution does take place, all parties will be informed of the change at
the beginning of the hearing

SCHEDULE

1 Appointment of Chair

2 Apologies

3 Declarations of Interest

4 To Consider An Objection Notice Given By Staffordshire Police For Two

Standard Temporary Event Notices Made By Luke Timpany In Respect Of
Vanity, 79 — 80 Bolebridge Street, Tamworth, B79 7PD For Events On 2 May
2016 And 30 May 2016 Under The Licensing Act 2003 (Pages 1 - 40)

(The Report of the Corporate Director for Growth, Assets and Environment)

Exclusion Of The Press And Public

That members of the press and public be now excluded from the meeting on the
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act
1972 (as amended)

Consideration Of An Objection Notice Given By Staffordshire Police To A
Standard Temporary Event Notice Made By David Oliver In Respect Of
Oliver's, 19 Lower Gungate, Tamworth, B79 7AT For An Event From 02.00
To 03.30 Hours On Sunday 01 May 2016 And From 01.00 To 03.30 Hours On
Monday 02 May 2016 Under The Licensing Act 2003 (Pages 41 - 80)

(The Report of the Corporate Director for Growth, Assets and Environment)

DOCUMENTS ENCLOSED Please read carefully



Report of the Licensing Authority including any representations received
Procedure to be followed at the Hearing

Information on your rights at the Hearing

Reply form for you to fill in and send back to the Licensing Authority

(Please complete and return, the information given is a requirement of the Licensing Act
2003)

CONTACT
Licensing Department: @01827 709445 @ publicprotection@tamworth.gov.uk
Democratic Services: @01827 709265 @ committees@tamworth.gov.uk
www.tamworth.gov.uk
Please note:- That hearings may be recorded.

That hearings may be cancelled at short notice.



Agenda Item 4

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

29 April 2016

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR
(GROWTH, ASSETS & ENVIRONMENT)

To consider an objection notice given by Staffordshire Police for two standard
temporary event notices made by Luke Timpany in respect of Vanity 79 — 80
Bolebridge Street Tamworth B79 7PD for events on 2 May 2016 and 30 May 2016
under the Licensing Act 2003.

EXEMPT INFORMATION
Not applicable

PURPOSE

For the Licensing Sub-Committee to consider an Objection Notice given by the
Staffordshire Police under Section 104 of the Licensing Act 2003, in respect of two
Temporary Event Notices (TENS).

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Licensing Sub Committee must, having regard to the section 104 Objection
Notice (attached as Appendix 4), take one of the following steps as it considers
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

(&) Allow the licensable activities to go ahead as stated in the Temporary
Event Notices (Appendix 2 & 3);

(b) Impose one or more of the existing licence conditions from the
Premises Licence on the Temporary Event Notices (insofar as such
conditions are not inconsistent with the event) if it considers that this is
appropriate. A copy of the Premises Licence is given at Appendix 5; or

(c) Uphold the objection notice and issue a counter notice under Section
105 of the Licensing Act 2003 which will mean that the events cannot
take place.

There is no prescribed form for a section 105 counter notice. An example
counter notice is given at Appendix 6.

There is a prescribed form under section 106A for imposing conditions from

the Premises Licence onto the 
[...]
nsing authority will then be sent a copy of the modified notice
by the Police as proof of the agreement, but they can subsequently withdraw it. A
hearing will not be necessary if the Objection Notice is withdrawn.

On this occasion the Objection Notice has not been withdrawn.

The Sub-committee must consider the Objection Notice (Appendix 4), confining its
deliberations to the crime prevention and public nuisance objectives. The Sub
Committee must determine whether to:

(&) Allow the licensable activities to go ahead as stated in each of the Temporary
Event Notices. If this option is selected the premises user and relevant
person submitting the Objection Notice will need to be notified of the reasons
for the decision;

(b) Impose one or more of the existing licence conditions from the Premises
Licence on the Temporary Event Notices (insofar as such conditions are not
inconsistent with the event) if it considers that this is appropriate. A copy of
the Premises Licence providing a pool of potential conditions for this TEN is
given at Appendix 5. If this option is chosen a notice under section 106A will
need to be served on the premises user together with a Statement of
Conditions. A copy of this prescribed notice and statement of conditions
template is given in Appendix 7; or

(c) Uphold the objection notice and issue a counter notice under Section 105 of
the Licensing Act 2003 which will mean that the event cannot take place.
There is no prescribed form for a section 105 counter notice. An example
counter notice is given at Appendix 6.

Local policy considerations

A copy of Tamworth Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2015 -2020
can be found and downloaded from the following web address:

http://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/environment_docs/Licensing_Policy20
15 2020.doc

Section 3 of the policy covers TENS, applications, hearings and determinations.
Sections 8 and 9 cover the licensing objectives and in particular the prevention of
crime and 
[...]
fied by the licensing authority of the decision appealed against.

No appeal may be brought later than five working days before the day on which the event period
specified in the temporary event notice begins.

Section 105 Counter Notice — Permitted Temporel?yag/@es%a prescribed form)



Licensing, Public Protection
Assets & Environment
Tamworth Borough Council
Marmion House, Lichfield Street
Tamworth, Staffordshire,
Borough Council = =% B79 7BZ
Telephone - 01827 709 445

Email - publicprotection@tamworth.gov.uk

NOTICE (CONDITIONS ON A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE) -
PERMITTED TEMPORARY ACTIVITIES

On [insert date] the licensing authority received from you, [insert name], a temporary
event notice (“the notice”) in respect of proposed temporary licensable activities due
to take place on [insert date] at [insert address or description of premises]. The licensing
authority has received an objection under section 104(2) of the Licensing Act 2003
(“the Act”). The licensing authority has decided not to give you a counter notice
under section 105 of the Act and instead is imposing one or more conditions on the
notice in accordance with section 106A(2) of the Act.

The attached statement (“statement of conditions”) sets out the condition(s) which
has/have been imposed on the notice.

The objection which applies is indicated by an “X” in the following table.

Objection Insert “X” as
applicable

A chief officer of police for any police area in which the premises are
situated is satisfied that allowing the premises to be used in
accordance with the notice would undermine a licensing objective.

A local authority exercising environmental health functions for the
area in which the premises are situated is satisfied that allowing the
premises to be used in accordance with the notice would undermine
a licensing objective.

A copy of this notice will be sent to the chief of police and the local authority exercising
environmental health functions for the area in which the premises specif
[...]
 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 To Consider An Objection Notice Given By Staffordshire Police For Two Standard Temporary Event Notices Made By Luke Timpany In Respect Of Vanity, 79 – 80 Bolebridge Street, Tamworth, B79 7PD For Events On 2 May 2016 And 30 May 2016 Under The Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1-Location Plan.pdf
	Appendix 2 TENS 2 May 16.pdf
	Appendix 3 TENS 30 May 16.pdf
	Appendix 4 Objection Notice.pdf
	Appendix 5_Vanity Premises Licence_Redacted.pdf
	Appendix 6_TEN COUNTER NOTICE S105 (1).pdf
	Appendix 7_TEN Notice _Conditions on a TEN_ and statement of conditions.pdf

	6 Consideration Of An Objection Notice Given By Staffordshire Police To A Standard Temporary Event Notice Made By David Oliver In Respect Of Oliver's, 19 Lower Gungate, Tamworth, B79 7AT For An Event From  02.00 To 03.30 Hours On Sunday  01 May 2016 And From 01.00 To 03.30 Hours On Monday 02 May 2016 Under The Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 TENS application.pdf
	Appendix 2 - Objection letter - Police.pdf
	Appendix 3- link to local policy.doc
	Appendix 4- link to The National Policy Guidance.doc
	Appendix 5_TEN COUNTER NOTICE S105.pdf
	Appendix 6_TEN Notice _Conditions on a TEN_ and statement of conditions.pdf
	Appendix 7 Redacted Premises Licence Olivers 18 12 2013.DOC
	Appendix 8 Location Plan.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 29th APRIL 2016 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillors T Clements, M Oates and R Rogers 

 
The following officers were present: Ryan Keyte (Senior Legal Officer) 
 
 

17 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
Councillor M Oates be appointed as Chair 
 

18 APOLOGIES  
 
None 
 

19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

20 TO CONSIDER AN OBJECTION NOTICE GIVEN BY STAFFORDSHIRE 
POLICE FOR TWO STANDARD TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES MADE BY 
LUKE TIMPANY IN RESPECT OF VANITY, 79 – 80 BOLEBRIDGE STREET, 
TAMWORTH, B79 7PD FOR EVENTS ON 2 MAY 2016 AND 30 MAY 2016 
UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Licensing Sub-Committee up-hold the objection notice and issue a 
counter notice under Section 105 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the 
Temporary Event Notice in respect of 2 May 2016. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Licensing Sub-Committee up-hold the objection notice and issue a 
counter notice under Section 105 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the 
Temporary Event Notice in respect of 30 May 2016. 
 

21 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: As the application from Oliver’s was withdrawn this item 



Licensing Sub-Committee 29 April 2016 

 

 

2 
 

was not considered. 
 

 
22 CONSIDERATION OF AN OBJECTION NOTICE GIVEN BY STAFFORDSHIRE 

POLICE TO A STANDARD TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE MADE BY DAVID 
OLIVER IN RESPECT OF OLIVER'S, 19 LOWER GUNGATE, TAMWORTH, 
B79 7AT FOR AN EVENT FROM  02.00 TO 03.30 HOURS ON SUNDAY  01 
MAY 2016 AND FROM 01.00 TO 03.30 HOURS ON MONDAY 02 MAY 2016 
UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003  
 
This application was withdrawn by Oliver’s and was therefore not considered. 
 

  

 Leader  
 


